The seal is a guarantee for the authenticity
of the document.
Document ID:
526657B030E34DB3905FFC7A53A0C660

William Demant Invest's share of total market capitalisation (proportional share)

Total for all William Demant Invest companies (100% level)

Key figures

Revenue (DKK million)

23,082
Growth (reported)

-4%
2019: DKK 24,103 million

EBITDA (DKK million)

5,286
EBITDA margin

23%
2019: DKK 6,165 million

Average # of employees

21,211
Growth

4%
2019: 20,306

Mkt. cap EoY (DKK billion)

133
Growth

9%
EoY 2019: DKK 121 billion

2020201820162014 201920172015201320122011

Note: Calculated as William Demant Invest's proportional share of market capitalisation of all portfolio companies net of William Demant Invest's
interest bearing debt. Please see pro forma consolidation on page 11 for a specification.

60

DKK billion

20

50

30

40

10

-

CAGR
11%

 Demant   Other William Demant Invest companies

9Management commentary

This file is sealed with a digital signature.
The seal is a guarantee for the authenticity
of the document.
Document ID:
526657B030E34DB3905FFC7A53A0C660

Pro forma consolidation
(DKK million) Individual entities -

100%
William Demant Invest
A/S proportional share

2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenue
Demant A/S  14,469  14,946  8,473  8,621
Össur hf.  4,102  4,578  2,115  2,361
Jeudan A/S  1,534  1,566  644  657
Vitrolife AB  904  1,058  237  260
CellaVision AB  342  330  51  41
Revenio Group Oyj  455  370  44  19
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  857  805  317  298
Other  419  450  374  401
Total  23,082  24,103  12,255  12,658

EBITDA
Demant A/S  2,578  3,110  1,511  1,795
Össur hf.  606  945  313  489
Jeudan A/S  853  859  358  360
Vitrolife AB  330  420  86  103
CellaVision AB  104  104  15  13
Revenio Group Oyj  161  109  15  5
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  697  651  258  241
Other  -43  -33  -18  -13
Total  5,286  6,165  2,538  2,993

Operating profit (EBIT)
Demant A/S  1,530  2,151  889  1,238
Össur hf.  217  654  106  329
Jeudan A/S  834  836  350  351
Vitrolife AB  269  349  70  86
CellaVision AB  80  90  12  11
Revenio Group Oyj  127  94  12  5
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  292  430  107  159
Other  -100  -90  -54  -48
Total  3,249  4,514  1,492  2,131

Financial items and tax
Demant A/S  -396  -685  -233  -396
Össur hf.  -132  -195  -69  -101
Jeudan A/S  -383  6  -160  2
Vitrolife AB  -60  -75  -16  -18
CellaVision AB  -15  -19  -2  -3
Revenio Group Oyj  -28  -24  -2  -1
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  -154  -176  -57  -65
Other  501  453  500  453
Total  -667  -715  -39  -129

Profit for the period, William Demant Foundation share  1,453  2,002
Profit for the period, William Demant Foundation non-controlling interest  -28  -35
Profit for the period, Other investments  -10  4
Profit for the period, total William Demant Invest A/S share  1,415  1,971

10 Management commentary

This file is sealed with a digital signature.
The seal is a guarantee for the authenticity
of the document.
Document ID:
526657B030E34DB3905FFC7A53A0C660

The pro forma consolidation is prepared on the basis
of average share of ownership in the reported years
(adjusted for treasury shares). The market capitalisa-
tion is prepared on the basis of share of ownership
end of period. Share of ownership in Demant includes
William Demant Invest’s shares as well as William
Demant Foundation’s shares. In the market capitalisa-
tion figures, William Demant Invest’s debt to William
Demant Foundation is eliminated.

The “Other” category in the pro forma consolidation
includes Vision RT, our co-investment in the Danish
startup studio, Founders A/S, and administration
costs.

The numbers for Borkum Riffgrund 1 represent
Boston Holding’s proportional share of the wind farm
and thus only account for 50% of the total production
(revenue and operating profit), and William Demant
Invest’s share of ownership in Borkum Riffgrund 1 is
calculated on the basis of William Demant Invest’s
ownership share in Boston Holding, which is 37%
(KIRKBI holds the remaining 63%) compared to 19%
ownership of Borkum Riffgrund 1.

Pro forma consolidation - continued
Individual entities -

100%
William Demant Invest
A/S proportional share

2020 2019 2020 2019
Employees, average
Demant A/S  16,155  15,352  9,469  8,874
Össur hf.  3,505  3,382  1,812  1,742
Jeudan A/S  577  574  242  235
Vision RT Ltd.  255  309  227  276
Vitrolife AB  405  398  106  95
CellaVision AB  177  177  26  21
Revenio Group Oyj  133  88  13  4
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  -  -  -  -
Other  21  26  13  15
Total  21,228  20,306  11,908  11,262

Market capitalisation (DKK million)
Demant A/S (share price DKK 240.6/209.8)  57,718  50,470  33,813  29,485
Össur hf. (share price DKK 48.5/52.3)  20,494  22,072  10,624  11,469
Jeudan A/S (share price DKK 248.0/252.0)  13,747  13,969  5,768  5,861
Vitrolife AB (share price SEK 215.8/197.5)  17,328  15,339  4,573  3,973
CellaVision AB (share price SEK 307.0/319.5)  5,416  5,453  856  740
Revenio Group Oyj (share price EUR 50.3/26.3)  9,976  5,215  1,085  431
Other, including Vision RT, Borkum Riffgrund 1, etc.  7,859  8,943  1,625  2,061
Total 132,538 121,461  58,344  54,020

Average  in End of

William Demant Invest A/S share of ownership 2020 2019 2020 2019
Demant A/S (including William Demant Foundation non-controlling interest) 59% 58% 59% 58%
Össur hf. 52% 52% 52% 52%
Jeudan A/S 42% 42% 42% 42%
Vision RT Ltd. 89% 89% 89% 89%
Vitrolife AB 26% 25% 26% 26%
CellaVision AB 15% 12% 16% 14%
Revenio Group Oyj 10% 5% 11% 8%
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S) 19% 19% 19% 19%

11Management commentary

This file is sealed with a digital signature.
The seal is a guarantee for the authenticity
of the document.
Document ID:
526657B030E34DB3905FFC7A53A0C660

The William
Demant Invest
companies

Diversified portfolio
Over the years, we have accumulated extensive expertise in
building up and driving global companies, especially in the
MedTech industry.

We have a deep understanding of the business, and we see how
people benefit from the products and services we help come to life.

In addition to significant holdings in various quality MedTech com-
panies, we are also proud owners of companies in such